

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
DA 22-0229

---

SISTER MARY JO McDONALD, LORI MALONEY, FRITZ DAILY, BOB BROWN,  
DOROTHY BRADLEY, VERNON FINLEY, MAE NAN ELLINGSON; AND THE  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

V.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,  
Butte-Silver Bow County, Cause No. DV-21-120  
The Honorable Peter Ohman, Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
TIMOTHY LONGFIELD  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov  
timothy.longfield@mt.gov

EMILY JONES  
*Special Assistant Attorney  
General*  
Jones Law Firm, PLLC  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: (406) 384-7990  
emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
(Additional Counsel listed on next page)

JAMES H. GOETZ  
Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C.  
35 North Grand  
PO Box 6580  
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580

A. CLIFFORD EDWARDS  
Edwards & Culver  
1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206  
Billings, MT 59102

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and  
Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The circumstances of this appeal call for disqualification. .... 5

II. *Reichert* doesn't preclude disqualification in this case. .... 10

    A. *Reichert's* disqualification analysis is non-binding dicta..... 12

    B. If this Court reads *Reichert's* disqualification analysis as  
        binding precedent, it was poorly reasoned and should be  
        overruled. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bohrer v. Clark</i> , 180 Mont. 233, 590 P.2d 117 (1978) .....	14
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	2
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , 8 Co. Rep. 107a, 114a, 118a, 77 Eng. Rep. 638, 647, 652 .....	6
<i>Draggin’ Y Cattle Co. v. Addink</i> , 2016 MT 98, 383 Mont. 243, 371 P.3d 970 .....	3, 6, 12, 14
<i>Draggin’ Y Cattle Co. v. Junkermier</i> , 2017 MT 125, 387 Mont. 430, 395 P.3d 497 .....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Mont. State Legislature</i> , 2021 MT 120, 404 Mont. 166, 489 P.3d 482 .....	4, 19
<i>Mont. State Legis. v. McLaughlin, Petition for Writ of Certiorari</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1362 (No. 21-859) .....	4-5, 9
<i>Mont. Horse Prods. Co. v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 91 Mont. 194, 7 P.2d 919 (1932) .....	4, 15
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wolf</i> , 2020 MT 24, 398 Mont. 403, 457 P.3d 218 .....	15
<i>W. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of Mont.</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1 .....	1, 15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	6
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	2, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

### MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 3-1-803 ..... 1, 5, 7, 18

### MONTANA CONSTITUTION

Article VII, § 3(2) ..... 16

Article VII § 9(1) ..... 16

### MONTANA CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Rule 1.2 ..... 6

Rule 2.7 ..... 19

Rule 2.12 ..... 3, 6, 14

Rule 2.12(A)..... 3

Rule 2.12(A)(2)(c) ..... *passim*

### MONTANA SESSION LAWS

HB 325, 67;th Leg. (2021) ..... 1

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tom Ginsburg, *James Melton, Zachary Elkins, On the Evasion of Executive Term Limits*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1807, 1820–21 (2011) ..... 8

Andrew Gelman & Gary King, *Estimating Incumbency Advantage Without Bias*, 34 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 1142, 1158 fig. 2 (1990) ..... 8
